February ..... 6.3084 6.3436 6.3660 6.3084

March ..... 6.3393 6.3446 6.3720 6.3116

April ..... 6.6080 6.4310 6.6243 6.3590

May ..... 6.6715 6.6990 6.7880 6.6079

June ..... 6.6981 6.6952 6.7530 6.6534

July ..... 6.7433 6.7352 6.7655 6.6945

August (through 19 August) ..... 6.8164 6.7625 6.8164 6.7230

– 101 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both short-term and

long-term portions), total owner’s equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December

2021 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Notes

before deducting the underwriting commissions and other estimated expenses payable in

connection with the offering of the Notes.

The following table should be read in conjunction with the 2021 Audited Financial

Statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)

Short-term indebtedness

Short-term borrowings ..... 200,800.0 31,509.9 200,800.0 31,509.9

Current portion of non-current

liabilities ..... 8,458,811.3 1,327,372.1 8,458,811.3 1,327,372.1

Total short-term indebtedness ..... 8,659,611.3 1,358,882.0 8,659,611.3 1,358,882.0

Long-term indebtedness

Long-term borrowings ..... 10,370,145.2 1,627,302.1 10,370,145.2 1,627,302.1

Bonds payables ..... 6,573,891.5 1,031,587.0 6,573,891.5 1,031,587.0

Notes to be issued ..... — — 2,230,410.0 350,000.0

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 16,944,036.7 2,658,889.1 19,174,446.7 3,008,889.1

Total indebtedness ..... 25,603,648.0 4,017,771.1 27,834,058.0 4,367,771.1

Total owners’ equity ..... 19,000,600.3 2,981,608.8 19,000,600.3 2,663,514

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 44,604,248.3 6,999,379.9 46,834,658.3 7,349,379.9

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translation from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at a rate of RMB6.3726 to

U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of

New York on 30 December 2021.

(2) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total short-term indebtedness, total long-term indebtedness and total owners’

equity.

In January 2022, the Issuer issued medium-term notes with an aggregate principal amount of

RMB700 million with an interest rate of 3.13 per cent. These medium-term notes will mature on

27 January 2025.